CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS - ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
SIXTH AMENDMENT
PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CONTRACT NUMBER PS1068

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT {"AMENDMENT"} is made and sntered info as of the 10b day of December, 2013, and
shall be deemed and taken as forming & part of the Agreement for Design Architect for Chicagoe Public Schools Elementary
Schools ("Agreement’) by and befween the PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, a mtniclpal corporation of the
State of llinols ("*Commission) and SCHROEDER MURCHIE NIEMIEC GAZDA-AUSKALNIS, LTD. ("Architect’) dated May 8, -
2007 with the fike operation and effect a8 if the same were incorporated therein, :

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Commission and Architect have heretofore entered into an Agreement dated the 8% day of May, 2007,
wherein the Architect agread to provide Design Architect Services for Chicago Public Schools ~ Elementary Schools: and

WHEREAS, the Commission and Architect now desire to amend the Agreement o include additional compensation for
design architect services to be provided by the Architect for the 2013 School Investment Program and increase tie maximum
compensation of fhe Architest under the Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions and conditions set forth In the Agreement and hereln, the
parties hereto mutually agras to amend the Agreement as herelnafier set forth. :

It Is agresd by and between the parties hereto that the sole modifications of, changes in, and amendmenis fo the
Agreement pursuant i this Amendment are as follows: '

TERME
1 Revitals , .
THE ABOVE RECITALS ARE EXPRESSLY INCORPORATED IN AND MADE A PART OF THE AGRBEMENT AS
THOUGH FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

2, Schedule A Scope of Serviges is revised to provide that the complefion dale of Servicss is extended o

December 31, 2014

3 Schedule I 'Ccm;zensation
21 - Sectionl Feeisrevised to increase the fee by an amount of not {o excesd $2,000,000.00.
22 Section LA Is revised as follows:

The maximum compensation to be paid to the Design Architect under the Agreement is a not-tu-exceed
amount of $7,500,000.90, The Design Architect will not be entitied to compensation ahove this amount
without & written emendment.

Execution of this Amendment by fhe Architect is duly authorized by the Afcﬁitect, and the signature(s) of each parson siging on
behalf of the Architect have been made with the complete and full authority to commit the Architect to all terms and conditions of
this Amendment, )

Al capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Agresment, Except as and fo the extent
thatl the terms of the Agreement are amended and modified herain, all terms of the Agresment shall remain in full force and
effect. '

ClUsersthsampritAppData\.ocalicroseltiWindowsiTemporary Infernet Flies\Content. QuilcokiCVGZT4IGIAM_PBC_ROC_PS1080Amendirenis_ 20131210
{3).dos

Last prnted: 12/23/201311:25 aM .
Page 1 of2




CHICAGO PUBLIC SCHOOLS ~ ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
SIXTH AMENDMENT
PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO
CONTRACT NUMBER P51069

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have agreed and executed this Amendment No. 8.

ATTEST ’
‘ ™ _, PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION
I /;ﬁ ’ OFCHICAGOD
g
g N G ir// B W4 /
BY: 4 Date:
Mayor Rahm Emanual
Chairman
%%% - Date: L/Z//‘f
Lefi Lyps
- Secretar}?(/// w }
ARCHITECT
SCHROEDER MURCHIE NIEMIEC GAEDA—A&SKALN!S LTD,
By. %”\"\\/\ Date: iz’/ 2:7/ |3
Jack-Murehie-. TopD M;EM;;;Q
Prasident

Subseribed and sworn fo me this

ov \',- 004000000600 B0PE0OEDOOEOVOG
30" Wy of Decerrbegn 14 : "OFFICIAL SEAL" S
o  ALLISON SORENSON <
A?‘ij\ A Q ( LW) 3 Notary Public, State of lfincls
Notary Public 2 My Commission Expires 01/17/2016 8
DPDLODOOHOBEHOGHODOH Vk)&“(hfsdﬂbé

My Comimission expires:

{Seal of Notary)

Approved as fo form and !egalsty
| Date: / ;2“”2/%_-'@

Neal & ga{oy, L%.C

CilUsersthsempritiippDataLocalMicrosofiWindows\Temporary Infemet Files\Content. QullooKiCVGZTAIRAN_PEC_ROG PS?OSQAmandmentB 20131216
{3)do
Last prinfed: 122320131125 AM

Page20f2




UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT
OF THE DIRECTORS OF

SCHROEDER MURCHIE NIEMIEC GAZDA-AUSKALNIS ARCHITECTS, L'TD.

The undersigned, being all of the directors of SCHROEDER MURCHIE NIEMIEC GAZDA-
AUSKALNIS ARCHITECTS, LTD., an Illinois corporation (the “Corporation”), acting pursuant to
Section 8.45 of the lllinois Business Corporation Act of 1983, as amended, do hereby consent and agree
to the following resolutions:

REDEMPTION OF SHARES

RESOLVED, that as of December 31, 2010, the Corporation shall purchase from

Kenneth A. Schroeder and Jack H. Murchie 240 of each of. their 250 shares of the ..

Corporation for $809.40 per share, for a total of $388,512.00. After such redemption is
made, Mr. Schroeder and Mr. Murchie shall each own 10 shares of the Corporation.

ELECTION OF OFFICERS

RESOLVED, that the following persons be and hereby are elected to be the officers of
the Corporation, to serve until the next annual meeting of the directors of the Corporation
or until their respective successors are duly elected and shall have qualified, unless they
shall earlier resign or be removed:

Todd Niemiec - President and Treasurer
Marta Gazda-Auskalnis - Vice President and Secretary

ELECTION OF MANAGEMENT AGENT FOR ARCHITECTURE

RESOLVED, that the following person, a director and a full-time employee of the
Corporation, as well as a licensed architect, License #001019003, is hereby elected to be

the Managing Agent of the Corporation as of January 1, 2011, to oversee the practice of
architecture conducted by the Corporation:

Marta Gazda-Auskalnis

%//'ZA'M

Kenneth A. Schroeder

Todd Niemiec Marta Gazda-Auskalnis

Dated as of January 1, 2011

Being all of the directors of the Corporation

CH2\9495439.1




